# THE FUTURISTIC VISION: A STUDY OF MARGARET ATWOOD'S SELECT NOVELS

### A Thesis Submitted to BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, India, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the Degree of

# DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN ENGLISH



Submitted by C. NANDHINI DEVI

Under the guidance and supervision of Dr. SUMATHY K SWAMY

Associate Professor, Department of English PSGR Krishnammal College for Women





# **PSGR KRISHNAMMAL COLLEGE FOR WOMEN**

College of Excellence (Status Awarded by UGC) Autonomous – Affiliated to Bharathiar University Re – accredited with 'A' Grade by NAAC An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Institution Peelamedu – 641 004 Tamil Nadu, India

### **JANUARY 2017**

## CERTIFICATE

.....

This is certify that the thesis, entitled **"The Futuristic Vision: A Study of Margaret Atwood's Select Novels"** submitted to the Bharathiar University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in **English Literature** is a record of original research work done by **Ms**. **C. Nandhini Devi** during the period **2009** – **2017** of her research in the **Department of English** at **PSGR Krishnammal College for Women, Coimbatore** under my supervision and guidance and the thesis has not formed the basis for the award of any Degree/ Diploma/ Associateship/ Fellowship or other similar title to any candidate of any University.

#### Head of the Department

Mrs. B. Mynavathi M.A., M.Phil., B.Ed., Associate & Head, Department of English, PSGR Krishnammal College for Women, Coimbatore. 641 004. Tamil Nadu, India

#### Signature of the Guide

Dr. Sumathy K Swamy M.A., B.Ed., M.Phil., Ph.D., MBA Associate Professor, Department of English, PSGR Krishnammal College for Women, Coimbatore. 641 004. Tamil Nadu, India

#### Countersigned

Dr. S. Nirmala MBA., M.Phil., Ph.D., Principal PSGR Krishnammal College for Women, Coimbatore. 641 004. Tamil Nadu, India

## DECLARATION

.....

I, C. NANDHINI DEVI hereby declare that the thesis, entitled "The Futuristic Vision: A Study of Margaret Atwood's Select Novels", submitted to the Bharathiar University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in English Literature is a record of original and independent research work done by me during 2009 – 2017 under the supervision and guidance of Dr. Sumathy K Swamy, M.A., B.Ed., M.Phil., Ph.D., MBA., Associate Professor of English and it has not formed the basis for the award of any Degree/Diploma/ Associateship/ Fellowship or other similar title to any candidate in any University.

Signature of the Candidate C. NANDHINI DEVI

# CERTIFICATE OF GENUINENESS OF THE PUBLICATION

.....

- This is to certify that the Ph.D. candidate Ms. C. Nandhini Devi working under my supervision has published a research article in the refereed journal named Language in India with Vol. No.15. Issue. 12, Page Nos. 129 to 134 and year of publication 2015 published by Language in India the contents of the publication incorporates part of the results presented in her thesis.
- 2. This is to certify that the Ph.D. candidate Ms. C. Nandhini Devi working under my supervision has published a research article in the refereed journal named Research Journal of English Language and Literature with Vol. No.04. Issue.03, Page Nos. 790 to 792 and year of publication 2016 published by KY Publications the contents of the publication incorporates part of the results presented in her thesis.

Countersigned

Dr. S. Nirmala MBA., M.Phil., Ph.D., Principal PSGR Krishnammal College for Women, Coimbatore. 641 004. Tamil Nadu, India

### Signature of the Guide

Dr. Sumathy K Swamy M.A., B.Ed., M.Phil., Ph.D., MBA Associate Professor, Department of English, PSGR Krishnammal College for Women, Coimbatore. 641 004. Tamil Nadu, India DEDICATED TO

My beloved father

### THIRU. CHANDRASEKAR SUNDARARAJ

Who is my philosopher and a great influence in my life

My beloved mother

# THIRUMATHI. PARVATHI KANDHASAMY

For being the pillar of support and for her endless love and care

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

.....

I am greatly indebted to my mentor and research supervisor *Dr. Sumathy K Swamy*, M.A., B.Ed., M.Phil., Ph.D., MBA, for her guidance and supervision. I am grateful for the interest and concern she had shown in my work.

I thank *Smt. R. Nandini*, the chairperson, PSGR Krishnamal College for Women and *Dr. N. Yesodha Devi*, M. Com., Ph. D., the Secretary for providing me an opportunity to pursue my research here. I am greatly obliged to *Dr. S. Nirmala*, MBA, M. Phil., Ph. D., the Principal, PSGR Krishnamal College for Women, for providing me the opportunity to do my research in this prestigious institution and providing me with all the necessary facilities. I place on record my indebtedness to *Dr. R. Padmavathi*, Dean, Academic Support and Alumni Relations, for her invaluable suggestions and motivations.

I extend my gratitude to the Head of the English Department, *Mrs.B.Mynavathi*, M.A., M.Phil., B.Ed. I personally thank *Dr. R. Sumathi* for her valuable suggestions and comments, and other faculty members of the English Department for their support and encouragement during the period of my research.

I would also like to express my sincere thanks to the *librarians* of the Shastri Indo- Canadian Study Center, New Delhi, Thiruvanthapuram University Library, Bharathiar University Library, Nirmala College for Women Library and PSG College of Arts and Science Library and PSGR Krishnammal College Library. I extend my thanks to fellow research scholars for their able support during my research. I express my warm gratitude to my brother *Mr. C. Vivekanandhan*, who helped me a lot in collecting secondary sources, and my parents- in-law *Thiru. S. Rathinaswamy*, and *Smt. S. Kannammal* and *family* for their support and encouragement during critical situations of my research. Also, I record my thanks to my friends who willingly helped me out with their abilities.

A special thanks to my husband *Dr. R. Jayaseelan* and my son *Kaliyugavaradhan. N. J* for their continued support and encouragement and moral support throughout my research.

### C. NANDHINI DEVI

**Research Scholar**